Total Liabilities and Equity   3,024,653   2,974,939  Total Liabilities and Equity

w
w

w
.parlam

ent.gv.at

Annual Accounts of the European Development Fund 2018

103

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of the Facility’s assets and liabilities from their previous measurement category under
IAS 39 to their new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on 1st January 2018.

FINANCIAL ASSETS

in EUR '000

IAS 39 carrying

amount

31.12.2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

01.01.2018

Amortized Cost

1. Cash and cash equivalents

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9 549,101

-

-   549,101

2. Amounts receivable from contributors

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9

150,000

-

-   150,000

3. Treasury financial assets

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9

144,382

-

-   144,382

4. Derivative financial instruments

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9

12,521

-

-   12,521

5.Loans and advances

Opening balance under IAS 39 1,666,725  -   -   1,666,725

Transfer from AC to FVTPL -   -1,422 -   -1,422

Remeasurement: ECL allowance -   -   -49,714 -49,714

Closing balance under IFRS 9 1,666,725  -1,422 -49,714 1,615,589

7. Other assets

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9

4,385

-

-

4,385

Total financial assets measured at amortized

cost
2,527,114 -1,422 -49,714 2,475,978

IAS 39 carrying

amount

31.12.2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

01.01.2018

Fair Value Through OCI / AFS

6. Shares and other variable yield securities

Opening balance under IAS 39 497,539 -   -   497,539

Transfer from AFS to FVTPL -   -497,539 -   -497,539

Closing balance under IFRS 9 497,539 -497,539 -   -

Total financial assets measured at Fair Value

Through OCI 497,539 -497,539

-

-

Fair Value Through Profit and Loss

5.Loans and advances

Opening balance under IAS 39 -   -   -   -

Transfer from AC to FVTPL -   1,422  -   1,422

Remeasurement: ECL allowance  -   -   -   -

Closing balance under IFRS 9 -   1,422  -   1,422

6. Shares and other variable yield securities

Opening balance under IAS 39 -   -   -   -

Transfer from AFS to FVTPL -   497,539  -   497,539

Closing balance under IFRS 9 -   497,539  -   497,539

Total financial assets measured at Fair Value

Through Profit and Loss

-   498,961

-   498,961

Total financial assets  3,024,653 - -49,714 2,974,939

www.parlament.gv.at

Annual Accounts of the European Development Fund 2018

104

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

in EUR '000

IAS 39 carrying

amount

31.12.2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9 carrying

amount

01.01.2018

Amortized Cost

9. Deferred income

Opening balance under IAS 39 and closing

balance under IFRS 9 25,802   -   -   25,802

10. Provisions for loan commitments

Opening balance under IAS 39  -   -   -

Remeasurement ECL allowance -   -   4,156 4,156

[…]

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) -

 Retained earnings

Closing balance under IAS 39 (31 December 2017) 194,651

Reclassification of shares and other variable-yield securities from AFS to FVTPL 125,816

Recognition of ECL under IFRS 9 (loans and advances)  -49,712

Recognition of provisions under IFRS 9 (loan commitments)  -4,156

Opening balance under IFRS 9 (1 January 2018) 266,599

Total changes in equity due to adopting IFRS 9 - 53,868

www.parlament.gv.at

Annual Accounts of the European Development Fund 2018

105

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance measured in accordance with IAS 39 to the new impairment allowance
measured in accordance with IFRS 9:

in EUR '000 01.01.2018 31.12.2017

Impairment allowance for

12-month

ECL

(stage 1)

Lifetime ECL not

credit-impaired

(stage 2)

Lifetime ECL

credit-impaired

(stage 3) Total Total

1. Cash and cash equivalents at AC under

IAS 39 and IFRS 9
   -   -   -   -   -

2. Treasury financial assets -   -   -   -   -

3.1 Loans and advances - Balance Sheet 19,738   29,976   113,255  162,969  113,255

3.2 Loan commitments - Off Balance

Sheet
1,993   2,163   -   4,156   -

4. Financial guarantee contracts issued -   484   -   484   484

Total 21,731   32,623   113,255  167,609   113,739

www.parlament.gv.at

Annual Accounts of the European Development Fund 2018

106

3 Risk Management

This note presents information about the Facility’s exposure to and its management and control of credit and financial risks, in particular the
primary risks associated with its use of financial instruments. These are:

- credit risk – the risk of loss resulting from client or counterparty default and arising on credit exposure in all forms, including
settlement risk;

- liquidity risk – the risk that an entity is not able to fund increases in assets and meet obligations as they come due, without

[…]

Cash and cash equivalents in the cash flow statement 573,708 549,169

6 Derivative financial instruments

The main components of derivative financial instruments, classified as held for trading, are as follows:

At 31 December 2018 Fair Value Notional amount

In EUR'000 Assets Liabilities

Cross currency interest rate swaps 340 -665 5,245

Interest rate swaps 654 - 28,470

FX swaps 8,879 -7,828 1,460,608

Total derivative financial instruments 9,873 -8,493 1,494,323

At 31 December 2017 Fair Value Notional amount

In EUR'000 Assets Liabilities

Cross currency interest rate swaps 149 -1,105 8,098

Interest rate swaps 393 -48 31,711

FX swaps 11,979 - 1,500,000

Total derivative financial instruments 12,521 -1,153 1,539,809

www.parlament.gv.at

Annual Accounts of the European Development Fund 2018

131

7 Loans and advances

7.1 Loans and advances

The following table show reconciliation from the opening to the closing balance of the loans and advances with new ECL IFRS 9
impairment model. Comparative impairment amounts for 2017 represent allowance account for credit losses and reflect measurement
under IAS 39.

In EUR'000

Global
loans(*)

Senior loans
Subordinated

loans
POCI Total

Nominal of loans at AC as at 1 January 2018 1,003,294 687,499 62,546 - 1,753,339

Disbursements 203,352 52,274 - 3,588 259,214

Write offs - - - - -

Repayments -192,355 -157,952 -4,548 - -354,855

Interest capitalised - - - - -

Foreign exchange rates differences 37,026 11,503 2,719 - 51,248

Nominal of loans at AC as at 31 December 2018 1,051,317 593,324 60,717 3,588 1,708,946

Impairment – loss allowance as at 1 January 2018 -35,082 -57,911 -62,546 - -155,539

Net changes of the 12 month ECL  -1,853 288 - - -1,565

Net changes of lifetime ECL not credit-impaired 4,696 870 -2,146 - 3,420

Lifetime ECL credit-impaired -71,204 - - -1,794 -72,998

Reversal of lifetime ECL credit-impaired  2,214 8,480 37,678 - 48,372

Write offs - - - - -

Foreign exchange rates differences -2,639 -1,336 -2,346 - -6,321

Impairment – loss allowance as at 31 December 2018 -103,868 -49,609 -29,360 -1,794 -184,631

Loans and advances AC as at 31 December 2018 947,449 543,715 31,357 1,794 1,524,315

Nominal of loans at FVTPL as at 1 January 2018 1,800 - - - 1,800

Disbursements - - - - -

Repayments - - - - -

Write offs - - - - -

Foreign exchange rates differences  - - - - -

Nominal of loans at FVTPL as at 31 December 2018 1,800 - - - 1,800

Fair value adjustment as at 1 January 2018 -378 - - - -378

Net FV change -702 - - - -702

Foreign exchange rates differences - - - - -

Fair value adjustment as at 31 December 2018 -1,080 - - - -1,080

Loans and advances at FVTPL as at 31 December 2018 720 - - - 720

Amortised Cost -3,550 -3,109 11 - -6,648

Interest 12,330 9,243 1,031 - 22,604

Loans and advances as at 31 December 2018 956,949 549,849 32,399 1,794 1,540,991

www.parlament.gv.at

Annual Accounts of the European Development Fund 2018

132

7 Loans and advances (continued)

7.1 Loans and advances (continued)

In EUR'000 Global loans(*) Senior loans
Subordinated

loans
Total

Nominal as at 1 January 2017 994,527 764,339 71,563 1,830,429

Disbursements 305,059 63,603 - 368,662

Write offs -3,257 -6,138 - -9,395

Repayments -162,361 -91,125 - -253,486

Foreign exchange rates differences -128,874 -43,180 -9,017 -181,071

Nominal as at 31 December 2017 1,005,094 687,499 62,546 1,755,139

Impairment as at 1 January 2017 -18,185 -28,294 -71,161 -117,640

Impairment recorded in statement of  profit or loss and
other comprehensive income

-5,105 -11,572 - -16,677

Write offs 3,257 6,138 - 9,395

Reversal of impairment 2,204 3,752 - 5,956

Foreign exchange rates differences 914 3,234 8,615 12,763

Impairment as at 31 December 2017 -16,915 -26,742 -62,546 -106,203

Amortised Cost -3,802 -3,408 - -7,210

Interest 15,122 9,877 - 24,999

Loans and receivables as at 31 December 2017 999,499 667,226 - 1,666,725

(*) including agency agreements

7.2 Impairment on loans and advances – Loss allowances

 2018

In EUR'000

12-month ECL
Lifetime ECL

not credit-
impaired

Lifetime ECL
credit-impaired

POCI Total

Loans and advances at AC

Balance at 1 January 2018 19,738 29,975 105,826 - 155,539

Transfer to 12-month ECL 2,285 - - - 2,285

Transfer to lifetime ECL not credit-impaired - -2,633 - - -2,633

Transfer to lifetime ECL credit-impaired - - 27,646 1,794 29,440

Financial assets that have been derecognised - - - - -

Write-offs - - - - -

Balance at 31 December 2018 22,023 27,342 133,472 1,794 184,631

www.parlament.gv.at

Annual Accounts of the European Development Fund 2018

133

8 Shares and other variable yield securities

The following table show reconciliation from the opening to the closing balance of the Equity investments with new measurement policy
under IFRS  9. Comparative amounts for 2017 represent measurement under IAS 39 when equity instruments were classified under
available-for-sale portfolio:

In EUR'000
Venture Capital
Funds

Direct Equity
Investments

Total

Cost as at 1 January 2018 356,086 70,310 426,396

Disbursements 73,250 22,184 95,434

Repayments / sales -21,681 -635 -22,316

Foreign exchange rates differences on repayments / sales 13,938 1,355 15,293

Cost as at 31 December 2018 421,593 93,214 514,807

Unrealised gains and losses as at 1 January 2018 64,018 7,125 71,143

Net change in unrealised gains and losses -20,493 -172 -20,665

Foreign exchange rates differences on unrealised gains and losses 2,034 -27 2,007

Unrealised gains and losses as at 31 December 2018 45,559 6,926 52,485

Shares and other variable yield securities as at 31 December 2018 467,152 100,140 567,292

In EUR'000

Venture Capital
Funds

Direct Equity
Investments

Total

Cost as at 1 January 2017 331,253 72,636 403,889

Disbursements 62,660 - 62,660

Repayments / sales -38,990 -708 -39,698

Write offs -437 -1,673 -2,110

Foreign exchange rates differences on repayments / sales 1,600 55 1,655

Cost as at 31 December 2017 356,086 70,310 426,396

Unrealised gains and losses as at 1 January 2017 129,427 13,457 142,884

Net change in unrealised gains and losses -20,930 -1,008 -21,938

Unrealised gains and losses as at 31 December 2017 108,497 12,449 120,946

Impairment as at 1 January 2017 -22,892 -6,997 -29,889

Impairment recorded in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income during the year

-22,024 - -22,024

Write offs 437 1,673 2,110

Impairment as at 31 December 2017 -44,479 -5,324 -49,803

Available-for-sale financial assets as at 31 December 2017 420,104 77,435 497,539

www.parlament.gv.at

Annual Accounts of the European Development Fund 2018

134

9 Amounts receivable from contributors (in EUR’000)

The amounts of EUR 100,000 receivable from contributors are entirely composed of Member States contribution called but not paid.

10 Treasury financial assets

The treasury portfolio is composed of quoted bonds which have a remaining maturity of less than three months at reporting date. The
following table shows the movements of the treasury portfolio:

In EUR'000
Balance as at 1 January 2018 144,382

Acquisitions 2,219,062

Maturities -2,026,659